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§ 424. ADMISSION ON CERTIFICATE, HOW.] Any person becom­
ing a resident of this state, after having been admitted to the bar in 
any of the states of the United States, in which he has previously 
resided, may, at the discretion of the court, be admitted to practice 
in this state without examination or proof of period of study as here­
inbefore provided, on proof of the other qualifications by this article 
required and on satisfactory proof that he has practiced law regularly 
for not less than three years in the state from which he comes after 
having been admitted to the bar according to the laws of such state. 

Approved March 9, 1903. 

BARBERS. 

CHAPTER 38. 

[H. B. No. 113-Rose.) 

REGULATING BARBERS. 

AN ACT to Amend Section 9 of Chapter 30, Session Laws 0£ 1901, Re­
lating to the Practice of Barbering and Additional Provisions Re­
lating Thereto. 

Be it E11acted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 9 of chapter 30, session laws
of 1901, be amended to read as follows : 

§ 9. APPRENTICE.] Nothing in this act shall prohibit any person
from serving as an apprentice in said trade under a barber authorized 
to practice same under this act, nor from serving as a student in 
any school for the teaching of such trade under the instruction of 
a qualified barber· provided, that in shops where there are two or 
more barbers there shall not be more than one apprentice to two 
barbers authorized under this act to practice said occupation ; pro­
vided, further, that all persons serving as apprentices shall within 
ninety days after the taking effect of this act file with the secretary 
of said board an affidavit setting forth his name, residence, and the 
length of time and place he has practiced as such apprentice, and 
shall pay the treasurer of said board two dollars, and a certificate 
of registration entitling him to practice as a barber's apprentice shall 
thereupon be issued to him, which certificate shall be kept posted in 
a conspicuous place in front of his working chair. 

§ 2. SUNDAY BARBERING PROHIBITED.) It shall be unlawful for
any registered barber or barber's apprentice to practice the occupation 
of a barber as defined under the act regulating the practice of barber-



IlENEVOLcNT ASSOCIATIONS. 43 

ing, upon Sunday; provided, that nothing in this act shall prevent 
or prohibit a barber from shav,ing or otherwise preparing the dead 
for burial ,0n Sunday. 

§ 3. PENALTY.] Any violations of the provisions herein pro­
posed shall be subject to the penalties prescribed in section 14, 
chapter 30, session laws of 1901, relating to the practice of barbering. 

§ 4. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that the pres­
ent law does not provide for the registration of apprentices, there­
fore this act shall be in force and in effect from and after its passage 
and approval. 

Approved March IO, 1903. 

BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATIONS. 

CHAPTER 39. 
[H. B. No. 238-Mallough.) 

LICENSING OF SOLICITORS FOR BENEVOLENT 
ASSOCIATIONS. 

AN ACT to License Solicitors for Benevolent Organizations. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. UNLAWFUL, WHEN.] It shall be unlawful for any person
to solicit contributions for an orphan asylum, children's home, rescue 
home, hospital or such like charitable organization, organized or 
established in any other state, without having first obtained a license 
from the state examiner, until such time as a state board of charities 
shall have been established, when said license shall be issued by the 
secretary of such board of charities, as hereinafter provided. 

§ 2. LICENSE, HOW OBTAI1 EO.] When any person desires to
solicit aid for any charitable organization, as described in section I 
of this act, they shall first file a statement with the state examiner, 
until there shall be a state board of charities established, duly verified 
under oath, giving a detailed history of the work and needs of the 
organization they represent. It shall then be the duty of the state 
examiner, or of the board of public charities when established, to 
investigate the case, and if satisfied that the cause is trustworthy, 
a permit shall be issued to such applicant, giving him or her the 
right to solicit within the state of North Dakota. Such permit shall 
be good for one year only and may be renewed from year to year, 
but shall be subject to revocation at any time for just cause. 

§ 3. LICENSE MUST BE SHOWN.] Any person receiving such a
permit must at all times when soliciting, produce the same if called 
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